Introduced Version

## HOUSE RESOLUTION No.

Introduced by: Summers

1	A HOUSE RESOLUTION recognizing the Indiana
2	Association of Career and Technical Education Districts.

3 Whereas, The Indiana Association of Career and Technical 4 Education Districts (IACTED) is a professional organization of 5 Indiana area Career and Technical Education (CTE) districts 6 that promotes, facilitates, and supports the continued 7 improvement of career and technical education in Indiana;

8 Whereas, The IACTED has 50 member districts representing
9 over 95 percent of Indiana's public school corporations;

10 Whereas, The vision of IACTED is to lead the nation in 11 providing the highest quality career and technical education 12 programs for Indiana students and to provide relevant 13 professional development for CTE teachers, counselors, and

20182364



1 *directors;* 

Whereas, The IACTED believes that CTE education is the
best way to prepare all students at all ability levels for life after
high school;

- 5 Whereas, The IACTED works with state and federal 6 governments to help assure that government policies and 7 procedures support and fully fund CTE education;
- 8 Whereas, IACTED proposes academic integration, 9 alignment of core academic and CTE standards, dual credit 10 opportunities, and certifications in all CTE programs to 11 ultimately create state supported programs of study;
- Whereas, IACTED stresses accountability for its programs
  and the continued gathering and evaluation of usable data to
  guide decision-making for CTE programs; and
- 15 Whereas, The IACTED continues to work to equip all 16 students with the knowledge, skills, and desire to promote 17 career choices, lifelong wellness, and prosperity: Therefore,
- Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the
   General Assembly of the State of Indiana:
- SECTION 1. That the Indiana House of Representatives
   acknowledges the outstanding work performed by the Indiana
   Association of Career and Technical Education Districts.
   SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
- Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to the executive board of the Indiana Association of Career and Technical Education Districts.

20182364

